

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court Of The United States**

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,

*Applicants,*

*v.*

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Jr., Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of  
the United States and Circuit Justice for the Fifth Circuit

---

---

**APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF THE JUDGMENT PENDING  
DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DAVID D. COLE  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
915 15th St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005

VERA EIDELMAN  
BRIAN HAUSS  
BEN WIZNER  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St.  
New York, NY 10004

DEREK L. SHAFFER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &  
SULLIVAN, LLP  
1300 I St. NW, 9th Fl.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 538-8000  
derekshaffer@  
quinnemanuel.com

April 12, 2024

*(Counsel listing continued on next page)*

---

---

SCOTT L. COLE  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &  
SULLIVAN, LLP  
300 W. 6th St.  
Ste. 2010  
Austin, TX 78701

MICHAEL T. ZELLER  
ARIAN J. KOOCHESFAHANI  
DELANEY GOLD-DIAMOND  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &  
SULLIVAN, LLP  
865 South Figueroa St., 10th Fl.  
Los Angeles, CA 90017

DANIEL F. MUMMOLO\*  
MAX DIAMOND\*  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &  
SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue  
22nd Fl.  
New York, NY 10010

JEFFREY K. SANDMAN  
WEBB DANIEL FRIEDLANDER LLP  
5208 Magazine St.  
Ste. 364  
New Orleans, LA 70115

\*Not admitted in New York.  
Supervised by members of the firm  
who are members of the New York  
bar.

*Counsel for Applicants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	5
I. LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
REASONS FOR STAYING THE JUDGMENT .....	14
I. THERE IS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT THIS COURT WILL GRANT THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	15
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents .....	16
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Creates A Circuit Split.....	22
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Exceptionally Important.....	23
II. THERE IS A FAIR PROSPECT THAT THIS COURT WILL REVERSE.....	24
III. THE BALANCE OF IRREPARABLE HARMS AND EQUITIES FAVORS APPLICANTS.....	25
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT AN INJUNCTION BARRING THE ACT’S ENFORCEMENT PENDING DISPOSITION OF APPLICANTS’ CERTIORARI PETITION .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX A: Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Mar. 7, 2024).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Mar. 7, 2024).....	102a
APPENDIX C: Order Granting Preliminary Injunction, U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas (Aug. 31, 2023).....	104a

APPENDIX D: Order Denying Unopposed Motion to Stay Mandate,  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Mar. 29, 2024) ..... 179a

APPENDIX E: Order Granting Stay Pending Appeal, U.S. Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Nov. 11, 2023) ..... 183a

APPENDIX F: Order Granting Administrative Stay, U.S. Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Sep. 19, 2023) ..... 185a

APPENDIX G: Texas H.B. 1181 (Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code  
§129B.001 *et seq.*) ..... 187a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....	23
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	12, 22
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	2, 3, 9, 14, 16, 19, 24, 29
<i>Carroll v. President &amp; Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968) .....	26
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	21
<i>Cyberspace Commc’ns, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 238 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Cyberspace, Commc’ns, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Mich. 1999) .....	25
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	24
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. House Comm. on Judiciary</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2800 (2020) .....	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	3, 26, 28
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	2, 6, 16
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 44 (2023) .....	5



<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	13, 14, 25
<i>In re Roche</i> , 448 U.S. 1312 (1980) .....	24
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014) .....	28
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988) .....	28
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 25 (1973) .....	5
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018) .....	9
<i>PSInet v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	2, 3, 14, 16, 18, 20, 24
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	14, 23
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020) .....	28
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	5
<i>Sable Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	3, 16, 18
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979) .....	22
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	24

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	21
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021) .....	28
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	3, 6, 16, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	24
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 144 S. Ct. 797 (2024) .....	4
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	29
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	1, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f) .....	1, 13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Tex. Penal Code § 43.21 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	3, 16
